

HOUSE RESOLUTION No. ____

Introduced by: Bosma, Lehman, Richardson, Goodin

1 A HOUSE RESOLUTION honoring Representative Tom

Washburne.

Whereas, Representative Tom Washburne, who was first elected to represent the citizens of House District 64 in 2012, will be leaving the House Chamber for the last time at the end of the 2018 legislative session;

Whereas, During his time at the Statehouse, he served as chairman of the House Courts and Criminal Code Committee, and a member of both the Courts and Judiciary Committee and

the Financial Institutions Committee;

Whereas, Representative Washburne grew up in District 64 and is a graduate of Princeton Community High School;

20182430



1	Whereas, Representative Washburne graduated from Purdue
2	University with a degree in engineering and then taught
3	electronics at Vincennes University;
4	Whereas, Representative Washburne later attended Indiana
5	University School of Law-Indianapolis and received his Juris
6	Doctor degree;
7	Whereas, Representative Washburne has had many
8	successful career opportunities, such as chief of staff for
9	Congressman John Hostettler, chief of staff for Congressman
10	Mike Sodrel, and eventually transitioning to a position at Old
11	National Bancorp in Evansville;
12	Whereas, Representative Washburne has been married to his
13	wife, Lynne, for 30 years and with whom he has five children;
14	and
15	Whereas, Representative Washburne has served his
16	constituency loyally and faithfully since his election to the
17	Indiana House of Representatives: Therefore,
18	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the
19	General Assembly of the State of Indiana:
20	SECTION 1. That the Indiana House of Representatives bids
21	a fond farewell to Representative Washburne. The House of
22	Representatives has seen only good things during his tenure.
23	Legislators and staff alike will miss him greatly. His departure
24	will leave a void that will never be truly filled.
25	SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
26	Representatives transmit copies of this resolution to
27	Representative Tom Washburne and his family.



HR 1539/DI 84 2018